From: Eisnach, Michael

Sent: 8/25/2016 12:02:44 PM

To: TTAB EFiling

CC:

Subject: U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NO. 86321169 - GOLDENBERRY - Volcano-TM-0 - EXAMINER BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Attachment Information:

Count: 1

Files: 86321169.doc

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE (USPTO)

### U.S. APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 86321169

MARK: GOLDENBERRY

### CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS: IRA COHEN, ESQ.

HENKEL & COHEN, P.A.

18001 OLD CUTLER RD STE 600

MIAMI, FL 33157-6444



GENERAL TRADEMARK INFORMATION:

http://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/index.jsp

**TTAB INFORMATION:** 

http://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/process/appeal/index.js 2

**APPLICANT:** Volcano Produce, Inc.

#### **CORRESPONDENT'S REFERENCE/DOCKET NO:**

Volcano-TM-0

**CORRESPONDENT E-MAIL ADDRESS:** 

ic@miamibusinesslitigators.com

### **EXAMINING ATTORNEY'S APPEAL BRIEF**

Applicant, Volcano Produce, Inc., has appealed the trademark examining attorney's final refusal to register the mark **GOLDENBERRY** in standard characters for "fresh fruits" pursuant to Trademark Act Section 2(e)(1), 15 U.S.C. §1052(e)(1), on the grounds that the mark is merely descriptive of the applied-for goods.

I. FACTS

RM

DOCKET

On June 26, 2014, Volcano Produce, Inc. applied for the mark GOLDENBERRY in connection with "fresh fruit" in International Class 31 on the Principal Register.

On October 9, 2014, registration was refused pursuant to Trademark Act Sections 1, 2, and 45, 15 U.S.C. §§1051-1052, 1127, for the applied-for mark being a varietal name of a type of fruit, as well under Sections 1, 2 and 45 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. §§1051, 1127 for failure to provide a specimen of use for an application filed under Section 1(a) of the Trademark Act. In addition, a requirement for information about the goods was issued under 37 C.F.R. §2.61(b).

On April 9, 2015, applicant responded to the initial Office action and provided a specimen of use and responded to the information requirement under 37 C.F.R. §2.61(b).

On April 29, 2015, based on applicant's response, the varietal refusal under Trademark Act Sections 1, 2, and 45 was withdrawn. However, a refusal under Section 2(e)(1) was issued for the applied-for mark being merely descriptive. In addition, applicant's specimen was refused under Trademark Act Sections 1, 2 and 45, 15 U.S.C. §§1051, 1127.

On October 29, 2015, applicant responded to the subsequent Office action by providing a substitute specimen of use.

On November 18, 2015, the trademark examining attorney issued a final Office action under Section 2(e)(1) of the Trademark Act and withdrew the Section 1, 2 and 45 refusal based on applicant's substitute specimen.

On January 11, 2016, applicant filed a request for reconsideration of the Section 2(e)(1) refusal, which was denied on February 1, 2016.

On May 13, 2016, applicant filed the instant appeal.

### II. ISSUE ON APPEAL

DOCKE.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

The sole issue on appeal is whether applicant's mark is merely descriptive of the applied-for goods under Section 2(e)(1) of the Trademark Act.

Applicant states that the mark was refused in the alternative for being generic in the April 29, 2015, Office action; however, the section referred to by the applicant was not a refusal, rather it was an advisory indicating that because the mark *appeared* to be generic, no amendment to proceed under Trademark Act Section 2(f) nor an amendment to the Supplemental Register could be recommended. *See* Applicant's Brief p. 2. Applicant has never amended the application to the Supplemental Register nor has the instant application ever been refused under Section 23(c) of the Trademark Act. *See* TMEP 1209.02(a).

### III. ARGUMENT

# GOLDENBERRY, WHEN USED IN CONNECTION WITH APPLICANT'S GOODS, IS MERELY DESCRIPTIVE OF A FEATURE OF APPLICANT'S GOODS

A mark is merely descriptive if it describes an ingredient, quality, characteristic, function, feature, purpose, or use of an applicant's goods. TMEP §1209.01(b); *see, e.g., In re TriVita, Inc.*, 783 F.3d 872, 874, 114 USPQ2d 1574, 1575 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (quoting *In re Oppedahl & Larson LLP*, 373 F.3d 1171, 1173, 71 USPQ2d 1370, 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)).

#### A. Applicant's Mark is Merely Descriptive of a Feature of Applicant's Goods

Here, applicant's mark is GOLDENBERRY in connection with "fresh fruits." GOLDEN is defined as "colored or shining like gold" and "having a deep yellow color of gold." *See* the definition from the Oxford Dictionaries and Merriam-Webster, respectively, February 1, 2016 Request for Reconsideration pp.5-6, 14-15. BERRY is defined as "a small roundish juicy fruit without a stone" and "a small fruit...that has many small seeds." *See id.* at pp. 2-3, 8-9. Thus, applicant's mark conveys that the goods are berries that are golden in color. In fact, applicant's goods are berries that are golden in color. *See* Applicant's

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Specimen submitted on October 29, 2015. Moreover, applicant concedes that "[t]he fruit is a berry…" Applicant's Brief p. 12. However, applicant contends the goods are "yellow in color" and that "[t]here is no 'golden' color." *Id.* On the other hand, multiple dictionary definitions of record indicate that golden is a shade of yellow. Further, applicant also states in its brief, "[t]o be sure, there are many kinds of berries and, as discussed, *infra*, many are yellow or golden in color." *Id.* at p. 13. Thus, applicant's mark is merely descriptive of a feature of the goods.

Generally, if the individual components of a mark retain their descriptive meaning in relation to the goods, the combination results in a composite mark that is itself descriptive and not registrable. See, e.g., In re Leonhardt, 109 USPQ2d 2091 (TTAB 2008) (BOBBLE POPS held merely descriptive for "candy," which the record showed was a lollipop candy featuring a bobble head device); In re Cox Enters., 82 USPQ2d 1040, 1043 (TTAB 2007) (holding THEATL merely descriptive of publications featuring news and information about Atlanta where THEATL was the equivalent of the nickname THE ATL for the city of Atlanta). Here, the components of the mark comprise a nickname for the type of fruit offered by the applicant. Applicant's packaging states "goldenberry, also known as uchuva, cape gooseberry or physalis peruviana, is a super fruit native to South America," which implies that "goldenberry" is one of several names by which the fruit is known. See October 29, 2015, Response to Office action, p.2. Only where the combination of descriptive terms creates a unitary mark with a unique, incongruous, or otherwise nondescriptive meaning in relation to the goods is the combined mark registrable. See In re Positec Grp. Ltd., 108 USPQ2d 1161, 1162-63 (TTAB 2013). In this case, both the individual components and the composite result are descriptive of applicant's goods and do not create a unique, incongruous, or nondescriptive meaning in relation to the goods. Moreover, applicant has not put forth any alternative meanings of the mark that are not merely descriptive of the goods. As a result, applicant's mark is merely descriptive of applicant's goods.

# DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.